Remarks - Method Occluded. The test substance at 1% was spread on a 2 cm × 2 cm patch. 

RESULTS  

Remarks - Results Fourteen (14) subjects between ages of 22 and 73 enrolled in the pilot 
study and 13 completed the study with one voluntary withdrawal.  

One hundred and thirteen (113) subjects enrolled in the main study and 
106 subjects completed the study with 4 voluntary withdrawals and 2 lost 
to follow up. One subject was discontinued due to heart attack unrelated to 
treatment. 

There was no evidence of sensitisation for the pilot study and main study.